

NO. 514PA11-2

TWENTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)	
)	
v.)	<u>From Mecklenburg</u>
)	
HARRY SHAROD JAMES)	

NEW BRIEF FOR THE STATE
(APPELLEE)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.. iii

ISSUES PRESENTED. 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 3

ARGUMENT. 7

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT N.C. GEN. STAT. § 15A-1340.19 ET SEQ. PRESUMPTION IN FAVOR OF LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROHIBITIONS AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT. 7

 II. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD N.C. GEN. STAT. § 15A-1340.19A ET SEQ. IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE OR ARBITRARY. 17

 III. THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT APPLICATION OF THE NEW SENTENCING LAWS DID NOT VIOLATE PROHIBITIONS AGAINST EX POST FACTO LAWS. 22

CONCLUSION. 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 37

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**FEDERAL CASES**

<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000).	14
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304, 153 L. Ed. 2d 335 (2002).	9
<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , , 542 U.S. 296, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004).	14
<u>Collins v. Youngblood</u> , 497 U.S. 37, 111 L. Ed. 2d 30 (1990).	23
<u>Dobbert v. Florida</u> , 432 U.S. 282, 53 L. Ed. 2d 344 (1977).	<u>passim</u>
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).	29
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48, 64 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010).	7
<u>Grayned v. City of Rockford</u> , 408 U.S. 104, 33 L. Ed. 2d 222 (1972).	18
<u>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</u> , 511 U.S. 244, 128 L. Ed. 2d 229 (1994).	23
<u>Lynce v. Mathis</u> , 519 U.S. 433, 137 L. Ed. 2d 63 (1997).	24
<u>McKoy v. North Carolina</u> , 494 U.S. 433, 110 S. Ct. 1227 (1990).	19, 21
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 567 U.S. 460, 183 L. Ed. 2d 407 (2012).	<u>passim</u>
<u>Penry v. Lynaugh</u> , 492 U.S. 302, 106 L. Ed. 2d 256 (1989).	9
<u>Roper v. Louisiana</u> , 428 U.S. 325, L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005).	7
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005).	34
<u>State v. Montgomery</u> , 577 U.S. ____, 193 L. Ed. 2d 599 (2016).	<u>passim</u>
<u>United States v. Under Seal</u> , 819 F.3d 715 (4th Cir. 2016).	31

Weaver v. Graham, 450 U.S. 24, 67 L. Ed. 2d 17 (1981). 23

STATE CASES

Commonwealth v. Brooker, 103 A.3d 325, 343 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2014),
appeal denied, 118 A.3d 1107 (Pa. 2015)..... 27, 28, 29

Commonwealth v. Brown, 1 N.E.3d 259 (Mass. 2013). 32, 34

Ex Parte Henderson, 144 So. 3d 1262 (Ala. 2013). 33, 34

Jackson v. Norris, 426 S.W.3d 906 (Ark. 2013)..... 32, 34

Jones v. Keller, 364 N.C. 249, 698 S.E.2d 49 (2010), cert. denied,
563 U.S. 960, 179 L. Ed. 2d 935 (2011)..... 22

Luna v. State, 387 P.3d 956 (Okla Crim. App. 2016). 10

Miller v. State, 148 So. 3d 78 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013)..... 34

N.C. Department of Correction v. N.C. Medical Board, 363 N.C. 189,
675 S.E.2d 641 (2009)..... 11

Rhyne v. K-mart Corp., 358 N.C. 160 594 S.E.2d 1 (2004). 18

State v. Beck, 359 N.C. 611, 614 S.E.2d 274 (2005). 11

State v. Castaneda, 842 N.W.2d 740 (Neb. 2014)..... 26, 28

State v. Davis, 290 N.C. 511, 227 S.E.2d 97 (1976)..... 29, 30

State v. Godbey, ___N.C.___, 792, S.E.2d 820 (2016). 11, 12

State v. Green, 502 S.E.2d 819, 348 N.C. 588 (1988), cert. denied,
525 U.S. 1111, 142 L. Ed. 2d 783 (1999). 18

State v. Huntley, 118 So.3d 95 (La. Ct. App 2013)..... 10

State v. James, 216 N.C. App. 417, 716 S.E.2d 876 (2011). 2, 3

State v. James, ___ N.C. ___, 786 S.E.2d 73 (2016). passim

State v. Jenkins, 340 So.2d 157 (La. 1976). 30, 31

State v. McDowell, 310 N.C. 61, 310 S.E.2d 301 (1984). 31, 32

State v. Roberts, 340 So. 2d 263 (La. 1976). 30

State v. Wiley, 355 N.C. 592, 565 S.E.2d 22 (2002), cert. denied,
537 U.S. 1117, 154 L. Ed. 2d 795 (2003). 22, 23

Veal v. State, 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga 2016). 10

UNPUBLISHED

Henry v. State, No. 05-14-00197-CR, 2015 Tex. App. LEXIS 7151
(Tex. App. July 10, 2015) (unpublished), disc. rev. denied,
PD-1006-15, 2015 Tex. Crim. App. LEXIS
(Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 14, 2015). 33, 34

FEDERAL STATUTE

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1. 22

STATE STATUTES

N.C. Const. art. I, § 16. 22

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.16. 14

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19 et seq.. passim

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19C(a). 13, 15, 19, 21

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-1340.19(B)(c)(1-9). 13

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-2005. 9
